

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. SC03-149

v.

TFB File No. 2000-00,395(1B)

JAMES HARVEY TIPLER

Respondent.

THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF

Olivia Paiva Klein, Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300
(850) 561-5845
Florida Bar No. 0970247

Kenneth Lawrence Marvin, Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 200999

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 123390

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 20

 ISSUE I..... 20

 THE REFEREE PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT

 ISSUE II..... 24

 THERE WAS NO LACK OF DUE PROCESS IN THE ALABAMA OR

 FLORIDA DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

 ISSUE III 31

 THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE SHOULD BE IMPOSED

 BY THE COURT BECAUSE IT HAS A REASONABLE BASIS IN THE

 FLORIDA STANDARDS AND THE RELEVANT CASE LAW.

 ISSUE IV 35

 THE REFEREE PROPERLY CONSIDERED ALL AGGRAVATING AND

 MITIGATING FACTORS PRESENTED BY BOTH PARTIES.

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN 39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page No.

Cases

<u>Poteat v. Guardianship of Poteat</u> , 771 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Baker</u> , 810 So.2d 876, 879 (Fla.2002)	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Brake</u> , 767 So.2d 1163, 1169 (Fla. 2000).....	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bryant</u> , 813 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 2002)	36, 37
<u>The Florida Bar v. Friedman</u> , 646 So. 2d 188, 190 (Fla. 1994)	21, 23
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hagedorf</u> , 921 So. 2d 611,614 (Fla. 2006).....	40
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kandekore</u> , 766 So. 2d 1004, 1007 (Fla. 2000)	21, 24
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lord</u> , 433 So.2d 983, 986 (Fla. 1983).....	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Miller</u> , 863 So. 2d 231, 234 (Fla. 2003)	35
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mogil</u> , 763 So. 2d 303, 306 (Fla. 2000).....	21, 24
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</u> , 233 So.2d 130, 132 (Fla. 1970).....	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Roth</u> , 693 So. 2d 969, 971-972 (Fla. 1997)	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rubin</u> , 709 So. 2d 1361(Fla.1998).....	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Schreiber</u> , 631 So. 2d 1081(Fla. 1994).....	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Shoureas</u> , 892 So.2d 1002, 1005-1006 (Fla.2004).....	35
<u>The Florida Bar v. Temmer</u> , 753 So. 2d 55, 558 (Fla. 1999)	35
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wilkes</u> , 179 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1965)	21, 23, 40
<u>Thornber v. City of Fort Walton Beach</u> , 534 So. 2d 754(Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	33

Other Authorities

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

3-4.3.....	15, 18, 20
3-4.4.....	15, 18, 20
3-4.6.....	4, 7, 12, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22
3-7.2(j)(1)	15, 18, 20
3-7.6(n)(2)	19
3-7.7(c)(2)	19
4-1.2(d)	15, 18, 20
4-1.5.....	15, 18, 20
4-8.4(a).....	15, 18, 20
4-8.4(b)	15, 18, 20
4-8.4(d)	15, 18, 20
4-8.4(i)	15, 18, 20, 34, 35

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

5.12..... 19, 34
7.2..... 19

Integration Rule of The Florida Bar

11.02(6)..... 21

Alabama Rules

8.4(d) 26
8.4(g)..... 26
